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Net Gain Consultation  
Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs 
First Floor, Seacole Block  
2 Marsham Street  
London, SW1P 4DF 

Planning Policy 
      
 

Place and Wellbeing Department 

planningpolicy@southwark.gov.uk 

Tel: 020 7525 5471 

Date: 08 February 2019 

  

Dear Sir / Madam 

 
Net Gain Consultation 
 
We are pleased to be able to support many of the proposals in this consultation, 
including introducing mandatory requirements to the planning system, so that 
development must deliver biodiversity net gain.  
 
We also agree with the need to set out the longer term ambition to embed 
environmental net gain. Strengthening our approach to net gain over time will bring 
countless benefits to wildlife and habitats, as well as to the communities of Southwark, 
and developers who wish to partner with us to deliver our Borough’s future 
development and regeneration projects. 
 
We thank you for consulting us on these very important matters and we are available if 
you would like to discuss any of these matters further. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 

Southwark Council  

Planning Policy 
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Question Response 
1. Should biodiversity net gain be 

mandated for all housing, 
commercial and other 
development within the scope 
of the Town and County 
Planning Act?  

This concept is generally supported, however as an 
urban central London borough, our comments are 
limited to the effects of the proposal in an inner city 
context. The majority of sites that will deliver 
substantial growth in Southwark are previously 
developed land. Developing greenfield land is 
generally not relevant to our borough.  
 

2. What other actions could 
government take to support 
the delivery of biodiversity net 
gain?  

 
Further guidance and encouragement of biodiversity 
enhancing features for micro or small schemes, 
outside of planning policy. For example, see the 
Mayor of London’s Urban Greening proposals.  
 

3. Should there be any specific 
exemptions to any mandatory 
biodiversity net gain 
requirement (planning policies 
on net gain would still apply) 
for the following types of 
development? And why?  

 

a) House extensions   
Yes. These developments are often permitted 
development and should be exempted. However 
guidance to encourage householders to encourage 
wildlife through urban greening methods such as 
outlined by the Mayor of London is helpful.  
  

b) Small sites   No. Some local Sites of Importance for Nature 
Conservation (SINCs) are less than 0.5ha and have a 
high biodiversity value and these sites should be 
included. For small sites on brownfield land with no 
net loss of biodiversity on site, these should be 
exempted. It is suggested this could conform to the 
definitions of ‘minor development’ e.g. 9 residential 
units or less, or 1,000sqm non-residential floorspace 
or less (as per the NPPF). For small brownfield sites 
S106 obligations are generally not required and may 
overburden the process, for example legal resources 
for both developer and the local authority. However for 
small sites where there would is an identified existing 
biodiversity value, these should be included.  

c) All brownfield sites  No. In Southwark, all our major development sites are 
brownfield, however it should be recognised that 
redevelopment of brownfield sites can also 
significantly contribute to net gain of biodiversity.  
 
Our emerging policy requires net gain of biodiversity 
on all developments. Generally we expect this to be 
delivered on site. We intend to develop good practice 
guidance to ensure the policy requirement can be met. 
However Southwark has 89 Sites of Importance for 
Nature Conservation (SINCs). Significant 

 

https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/environment/parks-green-spaces-and-biodiversity/urban-greening%23acc-i-53469
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development is planned on urban sites, with large 
scale regeneration underway and planned for across 
the borough.  
 
If the tariff did not apply to brownfield sites, inner 
urban areas would not benefit from contributions to 
improvements and ability to maximise biodiversity 
opportunities in cities.  
 
The ‘biodiversity unit’ of an average site in Southwark 
is likely to be zero. Therefore net gain can usually be 
achieved on large sites by the development of new 
parks, green spaces, tree planting, green roofs and 
raingardens, which we are securing on our major 
regeneration sites.  
 
However a mechanism such as the tariff would also 
significantly help to improve and enhance existing 
SINCs and other ecological projects identified by the 
council.   
 
If brownfield sites were proposed to be introduced, we 
suggest a separate metric would need to be 
introduced specifically for calculating net gain on 
brownfield land, and the subsequent tariff set to take 
into account the difference of developing brownfield 
instead of greenfield land.   
 
The draft New London Plan proposes to introduce the 
‘Urban Greening Factor’ to Policy G5, for all London 
boroughs. This tool would serve a similar purpose for 
‘scoring’ development to determine the amount of 
urban greening required on site. A further 
consideration would be whether to introduce the tariff 
for any shortfall in expected urban 
greening/biodiversity net gain on site. This could then 
be used for funding council specific projects for 
existing ecological sites.  
 
In respect of collecting any tariff, it is assumed this 
mechanism would need to meet the tests of paragraph 
122 of the Community Infrastructure Regulations 
2010, and therefore whilst the tariff may be nationally 
set, the collection and implementation of such a tariff 
would need to be implemented locally, to ensure it is 
relevant to the development proposed. See our further 
comments on this on Question 31a.  
 

d) Some brownfield sites 
(e.g. those listed on 
brownfield, or other, land 
registers)  

 
Yes, in respect of the comments made above in 
Question 3c, it is considered some small brownfield 
sites should be exempted, but not major sites.   
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4. Are there any other sites that 
should be granted exemptions, 
and why? For example, 
commercial and industrial 
sites.   

 
No.  Major commercial also could reasonably 
contribute to biodiversity net gain either on or off site 
via the tariff.  
 

5. As an alternative to an 
exemption, should any sites 
instead be subject to a 
simplified biodiversity 
assessment process?  

 
No. The existing measures in place, for example 
requirements for Phase 1 habitats 
assessment/biodiversity assessment is considered 
appropriate.  
 

6. Do you agree that the Defra 
metric should allow for 
adjustments to reflect 
important local features such 
as local sites? 

Should the Defra metric 
consider local designations in 
a different way? 

 
Yes.  
The draft New London Plan proposes to introduce the 
‘Urban Greening Factor’ to Policy G5, for all London 
boroughs. This tool would serve a similar purpose for 
‘scoring’ development to determine the amount of 
urban greening required on site. A further 
consideration would be whether to introduce the tariff 
for any shortfall in expected urban 
greening/biodiversity net gain on site. This could then 
be used for funding council specific projects for 
existing ecological sites. A metric applicable for 
urban/brownfield sites would be welcomed. 
 

7. Should local authorities be 
required to adopt a robust 
district level licensing 
approach for great crested 
newts, where relevant, by 
2020?  

 
No comment.  

8. For what species is it plausible 
to use district level or strategic 
approaches to improve 
conservation outcomes and 
streamline planning 
processes? Please provide 
evidence 

 
No comment.  

9. Are there wider elements of 
environmental net gain that 
could be better incentivised? If 
so, please specify which, and 
any benefits that such 
incentives could provide.  

 
The draft New London Plan proposes to introduce the 
‘Urban Greening Factor’ to Policy G5, for all London 
boroughs. This tool would serve a similar purpose for 
‘scoring’ development to determine the amount of 
urban greening required on site. A further 
consideration would be whether to introduce the tariff 
for any shortfall in expected urban 
greening/biodiversity net gain on site. This could then 
be used for funding council specific projects for 
existing ecological sites. Biodiversity gain delivers 
many natural capital functions so it should be 
promoted on that basis. 
 

10. Is the Defra biodiversity metric 
an appropriate practical tool 

 
It is noted that guidance has been prepared proposing 
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for measuring changes to 
biodiversity as a result of 
development?  

an update to the metric. However as this has not yet 
been updated or trialled in practice it is difficult to 
comment. It is considered this tool should be as user 
friendly as possible to enable ease of use and to avoid 
ambiguity.    
 

11. What improvements, if any, 
could we most usefully make 
to the Defra metric?  

 
It is noted that guidance has been prepared proposing 
the update to the metric. However as this has not yet 
been updated or trialled in practice it is difficult to 
comment. It is considered this tool should be as user 
friendly as possible to enable ease of use and to avoid 
ambiguity.    
 

12. Would a mandatory 10% 
increase in biodiversity units 
be the right level of gain to be 
required? 

A mandatory 20% increase is in keeping with LPA 
who have implemented Net Gain policies.  
In cities it is vital that the people have the opportunity 
to access nature. 

13. In clearly defined 
circumstances, should 
developers be allowed to pay 
through the tariff mechanism 
without fully exhausting on-
site and local compensation 
opportunities? 

 
Yes, in cases where this would be more appropriate.  

14. Would this be an appropriate 
approach to directing the 
location of new habitat?  

 
No comment.  

  
Assessment of habitat type and 
condition 

 

15. How could biodiversity 
assessments be made more 
robust without adding to 
burdens for developers or 
planning authorities? 

 
The mapping system suggested would enable 
transparency of data.  

  
Baseline  
16. Should a baseline map of 

broad habitats be developed?  
 
Yes, this would enable transparency and public 
access to biodiversity records and habitats at a finer 
grain level. However, currently this data is restricted 
by Local Record Centres and comes with a cost per 
search. Local authorities would not be able to 
resource and fund the availability of such baseline 
maps. It is not clear who the baseline map is proposed 
to be developed by, however our view is that this 
would need to be a nationally funded project to enable 
consistency of access across all local authority areas.  
 

17. Should this be applied, as a 
minimum baseline, to:  

 

a. net gain calculations for all If the mapping technology was made available and 

 



Page 6 of 11 

development?   straight forward to measure the net gain calculations 
this would seem appropriate.  
 

b. net gain calculations in 
cases of suspected 
intentional habitat 
degradation?  

Yes.  

18. What other measures might 
reduce the risk of incentivising 
intentional habitat 
degradation?  

No comment.  

19. How can the risks of 
penalising landowners making 
legitimate land use change 
decisions before deciding to 
sell their land for development 
be mitigated?  

No comment.  

  
Delivering biodiversity outcomes   
How should biodiversity priorities 
be identified?     

 

20. The provision of 
compensatory habitats would 
need to be guided by habitat 
opportunity maps. At what 
scale should these maps be 
developed?  

 

a. Locally (e.g. local authority 
or National Character 
Area)  

LPA’s would need to develop a net gain plan for the 
borough. 
 
Yes these should be developed on a local authority 
level to ensure the tariff or any compensatory 
measures from development are providing adequate 
mitigation locally. This would ensure the tariff meets 
the tests of planning obligations as required by 
paragraph 122 of the Community Infrastructure 
Regulations 2010: 
 
a) necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms; 
 
(b)directly related to the development; and 
 
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to 
the development. 
  

b. Nationally (i.e. England) as 
a national framework to be 
refined, updated and 
amended locally  

No this should be defined locally, see above.  

21. What other measures should 
be considered to identify 
biodiversity and natural capital 

Local Sites partnerships  

 



Page 7 of 11 

priorities?  
  
Provision of compensatory 
habitats  

 

22. Would mandating net gain 
through the planning system 
be enough to stimulate the 
growth of a market for 
biodiversity units?  

No comment.  

23. What further measures would 
help to ensure that the market 
provides:  

No comment.  

a. Sufficient biodiversity 
units for development?  

No comment.  

b. Cost-effective biodiversity 
units?  

No comment.  

  
Legacy   
24. Should there be a minimum 

duration for the maintenance 
of created or enhanced 
habitats?  

 

25. If so, what should the 
minimum duration be?  

 

a. Less than 25 years   
b. 25 to 30 years   
c. Longer than 25-30 years  On private land and Housing Estates. 
d. Permanent  Yes it should be permanent on public land.  

26. Would conservation covenants 
be useful for securing long 
term benefits from biodiversity 
net gain or reducing process 
and legal costs?  

No comment.  

27. What safeguards might be 
needed in the implementation 
of conservation covenants?  

No comment.  

  
Calculating and collecting the 
tariff  

 

Tariff rate    
28. Does this proposed range for 

tariff costs fit with the 
principles set out in this 
section?  

 
As noted in our response to Question 3c, where 
biodiversity units are zero on brownfield sites, an 
alternative tariff may be appropriate if brownfield sites 
are proposed to be included.  
 

29. Would this proposed range for 
tariff costs provide 
opportunities for cost effective 

 
No comment  
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habitat banks and 
compensation providers to 
compete?  

30. Do you agree with the 
proposed principles for setting 
the tariff rate, as set out in this 
section? Please suggest any 
other factors that should be 
taken in to account.  

 
As noted in our response to Question 3c, where 
biodiversity units are zero on brownfield sites, an 
alternative tariff may be appropriate if brownfield sites 
are proposed to be included.  
 

  
How a tariff could be collected 
and spent     

 

31. How should the tariff revenue 
be collected?  

 

a. Locally (e.g. through a 
local authority)  

Yes the tariff or any compensatory measures from 
development should be collected and spent locally. It 
is assumed the tariff would need to be collected as a 
Section 106 planning obligation. Collected locally, this 
would ensure the tariff meets the tests of planning 
obligations as required by paragraph 122 of the 
Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010: 
 
a) necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms; 
 
(b)directly related to the development; and 
 
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to 
the development. 
 
Any financial contributions collected from development 
in Southwark towards biodiversity net gain would be 
positively put towards biodiversity enhancements on a 
local scale. This is considered vital to manage 
biodiversity improvements in an inner city location as 
much as possible. Any S106 monies the council has 
negotiated, collected and spent will be made publically 
available through the new software system, Exacom. 
This will further improve transparency and monitoring 
of financial contributions for biodiversity and the 
projects on which they are spent locally.  
 
It should also be taken into account when calculating 
the tariff the administration costs for the local authority 
to process and monitor S106 agreements and the 
online mapping.  
 

b. Nationally (e.g. through 
Natural England or another 
national body)  

 
No. See above response to Question 31a.  

c. Other, please specify   
32. How should the tariff revenue 

be spent?  
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a. Locally (e.g. through a 
local authority)  

Yes the tariff or any compensatory measures from 
development should be collected and spent locally. It 
is assumed the tariff would need to be collected as a 
Section 106 planning obligation. Collected locally, this 
would ensure the tariff meets the tests of planning 
obligations as required by paragraph 122 of the 
Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010: 
 
a) necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms; 
 
(b)directly related to the development; and 
 
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to 
the development. 
 
Any financial contributions collected from development 
in Southwark towards biodiversity net gain would be 
positively put towards biodiversity enhancements on a 
local scale. This is considered vital to manage 
biodiversity improvements in an inner city location as 
much as possible.  Any S106 monies the council has 
negotiated, collected and spent will be made publically 
available through the new software system, Exacom. 
This will further improve transparency and monitoring 
of financial contributions for biodiversity and the 
projects on which they are spent locally.  
 
It should also be taken into account when calculating 
the tariff the administration costs for the local authority 
to process and monitor S106 agreements and the 
online mapping.  
 
 

b. Nationally (e.g. through 
Natural England or another 
national body)  

 
No. See response to Question 32a.  

c. Through a blended model, 
allowing spending at both 
levels  

 
No. See response to Question 32a. 

d. Other, please specify   
33. If tariff revenue was collected 

and spent nationally, should 
spending prioritise areas 
which have contributed the 
most through biodiversity net 
gain tariff payments?  

 
No. See response to Question 32a. 

  
Impact on Local Authorities    
34. What further measures will 

help to prevent burdens on 
local authorities increasing?  

The creation of the biodiversity mapping, collection of 
S106 and management of projects will inevitably 
create additional responsibilities for the local authority. 
A clear and easy to use metric and tariff tool would be 
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useful. Additional funding may be required particularly 
for ongoing monitoring and maintenance of projects 
benefitting from the biodiversity net gain tariff 
payments (to be defined locally).  
 
Any monies paid would need to be flexible in 
allocation as capital or revenue. 
 
Additional staff would be required to deliver net gain. 
LPA’s without a specialist in house ecologist would not 
be able to assess or deliver BNG.  

35. How could the proposals be 
refined to manage any 
negative impacts on the scale 
and delivery of other developer 
contributions (e.g. through 
Section 106 or Community 
Infrastructure Levy 
payments)?  

 
Consider the breadth of S106 or policy requirements 
that may already be required and where biodiversity 
net gain could add further value. For example, use of 
the Urban Greening Factor as promoted by the Mayor 
of London.  
 

36. Would you, as a planning 
authority stakeholder, prefer 
any net gain tariff revenue to 
be paid through:   

 

a. local authority 
administration?   

Yes. We would manage this via S106.  

b. a nationally managed 
funding scheme (which 
could then reinvest in local 
habitat schemes best 
aligned with national 
strategic environmental 
priorities)?  

 
No.  See response to Question 32a. 

  
Impact on developers   
37. How could the proposed net 

gain process be improved for 
developers?  

Clear and consistent guidance.  

38. What other steps, 
considerations or processes in 
environmental planning could 
be integrated within a net gain 
approach?  

No comment.  

39. Would any particular types of 
development (e.g. commercial, 
industrial, public sector, local 
infrastructure) be 
disproportionately affected by 
a mandatory biodiversity net 
gain requirement?  

The tariff should reasonably take into account 
development viability, particularly if a separate 
tool/tariff is prepared for brownfield land. 

  
Implementation of mandatory 
biodiversity net gain   

 

 



Page 11 of 11 

 

40. Do you agree that the proposal 
for staggered transitional 
arrangements would help to 
ensure smooth implementation 
of biodiversity net gain policy? 

Yes it considered that the notice period of one year 
after the introduction of the guidance would help with 
the transition. This would enable time to prepare 
relevant revisions to planning practice guidance (and 
local planning policy if necessary). It would be our 
intention to prepare a locally sourced biodiversity 
improvements project list that such a tariff could 
positively contribute to on a local level.  

  
Right of appeal   
41. Would the existing dispute 

resolution process provide the 
best way to overcome any 
disagreement over whether net 
gain is achieved?  

Yes. There are sufficient measures in place through 
the planning appeal process to manage this.  

42. Would an additional arbitration 
or approval process be 
necessary? If so, please 
specify why.  

No.  

  
Monitoring and evaluation   
Quality assurance   
43. Are there any issues or 

measures, other than those 
outlined, that we should take 
into account when considering 
how to monitor biodiversity 
net gain?  

Ongoing monitoring could fit with the proposed digital 
mapping service to identify improvements that could 
be or have been made.  
Monitoring should be undertaken for a minimum of 5 
years. Expertise is required to monitor flora and fauna.  

44. Should local authorities be 
required to provide 
information about habitat 
losses and gains?   

This would be useful, and in London could form part of 
the London Development Database data collection 
procedure. In other forms it may require additional 
resourcing for local authorities.  

45. What technological or other 
innovative mechanisms could 
facilitate the delivery and 
monitoring of biodiversity net 
gain?  

Ongoing monitoring could fit with the proposed digital 
mapping service to identify improvements that could 
be or have been made. 

 


